486PH
486 PCI/VL/ISA System Board
USER'S MANUAL
Revision 1.00
486PH System Board User's Manual                                              Page 1
PREFACE
Thank  you  for  purchasing  the  486PH  system  board.   This
document  will  aid you to configure  and to install  this  system

socket.   It  is  used  to  connect  the  system  board  keyboard
interface to any standard AT-compatible keyboard. (84 or 101 -
key type keyboards).  The pin assignments are listed below:
Pin Description
1 Keyboard Clock Signal
2 Keyboard Data Signal
3 Not Used
4 Ground
5 +5V Fused VDC
Reset Connector
The system RESET connector (RESET) is a 2-pin BERG strip.
It is used to connect the push button reset switch located on the
front panel to the system board.  System reset can be done by
shorting pin 1 to pin 2 with the same effect as turning the power
off and then on again.
Pin Description
1 Ground
2 Reset Input
Power LED and Keyboard Lock Connector
The Power LED and Keyboard Lock connector (KLOCK) is 5-
pin keyed BERG strip.  It is used to connect +5 VDC power to
the power indicator LED at the front panel and connect security
keyboard lock to the keyboard controller.   This allows you to
switch off the keyboard and so provide limited security against
casual intruders.  The pin assignments are indicated below:
Pin Description
1 Power LED
2 Key (No Connection)
3 Ground
4 Keyboard Lock
5 Ground
Speaker Connector
The Speaker connector (SPKR) is a 4-pin keyed BERG strip.  It
is  used  to  connect  an  external  2-inch,  8-ohm  speaker  to  the
system board to provide sound capability.  The pin assignments
are defined below:
Pin Description
1 Speaker Data Out
2 Key (No Connection)
3 Ground
4 +5 VDC
Turbo Switch Connector
The Turbo switch (TURBO) is a 2-pin BERG strip.  It is used to
connect  the  front  panel  2-position  push  switch  to  the  system
board  speed  switching  circuitry.   The  Turbo  mode  is  set  as
default on the 486PH.
Function TURBO
Enable TURBO Mode (Default) Short
Disable TURBO Mode Open
Turbo LED Connector
The Turbo LED connector (TBLED) is a 2-pin BERG strip.  It is
used to connect a CPU operating frequency indicator LED from
the front panel to the system board.  The pin assignments are
indicated below:
Pin Description
1 LED Cathode ( - )
2 LED Anode (+)
Hard Disk Activity LED Connector
The hard disk activity LED connector (label as HDLED) is a 2-
pin keyed BERG strip.  The LED will be on whenever there is
data  transfer  activity  on  on-board  IDE  bus.   The  connector
should be connected to the case’s front panel hard disk LED.
Pin Description
1 LED Anode (+)
2 LED Cathode (-)
Peripheral Connectors
IDE Interface Connectors
The on-board 32-bit  PCI IDE Interface connector  (IDE1) is  a
2x20-pin male  header.  This  interface supports  up to two hard
disk drives on the system.  Pin assignment of IDE is as follow:
Pin Description Pin Description
2 Ground 1 IDE Reset/
4 Data 8 3 Data 7